The first phase of fieldwork in Ghana in-

volved 18 ‘child researchers’  who received training to conduct peer research on mobility in 

their home communities, under supervision from adult academics.  Subsequently, adult aca-

demic researchers conducted three hundred and twenty three (323) individual in–depth in-

terviews with children (8–18years), parents and key informants, together with 31 child focus–

group discussions.  

15e.g. see Asian Development Bank Guidance 2007 on how to conduct such analyses https://www.adb.org/sites/default/files/publication/27972/